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INDUSTRIAL CLUSTERS 

4015. SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA VISWANATH: 

 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                     वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री 
 

(a) whether the Government is developing industrial clusters in Andhra 
Pradesh and Telangana including incubation center with joint ventures in 
Kakinada, East Godawari district in Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details 
thereof and progress made; and  

 
(b)  the role of NASSCOM in setting up of warehouses in Vishakapatnam, 

Andhra Pradesh and progress made under Joint Venture with Andhra 
Pradesh Government? 

 
 

 
 

 

ANSWER 

वाणिज्‍य‍एवं‍उद्योग मंत्रालय‍में‍राज्‍यमंत्री‍( श्री‍सोम प्रकाश)‍ 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE &INDUSTRY 

(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 
 
 

(a) Yes Sir, Government has developed the following Industrial Clusters 
under Industrial Infrastructure Up-gradation Scheme (IIUS)/ Modified IIUS 
(MIIUS) in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana: 
 

1. Auto Components Clusters, Vijaywada 
2. Up-gradation of Hindupur Growth Centre & IP Gollapuram, 

Anantpur 
3. Up-gradation of Industrial Growth Centre, Bobbili, Vizianagaram 
4. Pharma Cluster, Hyderabad 
5. Pashamylaran Industrial Area, Medak 

 

There is no project under IIUS/MIIUS scheme in Kakinada and East 
Godavari District in Andhra Pradesh. 
 

(b) As per the information provided by NASSCOM, they have set up the 
Startup warehouse under its 10,000 Startups initiative in Visakhapatnam 
in an agreement with the Andhra Pradesh Government in 2016 and since 
then have incubated 33 startups both physically and virtually combined 
helping them with initial mentoring, handholding technical sessions, 
investor connect and mentor connects. Andhra Pradesh Government has 
also got chance to exhibit at various NASSCOM events for market access. 

 
***** 


